AGREEMENT BIBLIOGRAPHY

Name of Firm: Woodruff, Spradlin and Smart
Service Provided: Attorney Services

Date Approved by City Council: 06 10 2008

Start Date: 07 01 2008

End Date: N/A

Amount of Contract: See agreement

Insurance Expiration: 04 12 2009

Comments: Amendment to 06/12/01
Date Archived:




2 . ERh
gl i
e

GARDEN GROVE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

(714) 7415040 poyarm 3. Daiton

Mark Rosen
Mayor Pro Tem

Dina Nguyen
Council Member

June 26, 2008 Bruce A. Broadwater
Council Member

Steven R. Jones
Council Member

Woodruff, Spradlin and Smart
ATTN: Tom Nixon

P.O. Box 3070

Garden Grove, CA 92842

Enclosed is the Amendment to the Agreement by and between the City of Garden
Grove and Woodruff, Spradlin and Smart to furnish City Attorney services.

The City Councit approved the Agreement on June 10, 2008.

Sincerely,

Kathy Bailor
City clerk

et &L Ko For
By: Denise Kehn
Records Specialist

Enclosure

(o City Manager
Finance Department
Finance Department/Purchasing

11222 Acacia Parkway = P.0.Box 3070 ¢ Garden Grove, CA 92842
www.cl.garden-grove.ca.us



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR CITY ATTORNEY SERVICES

This Amendment to Agreement for City Attorney Services is made this 10" day of
June, 2008, by and between the City of Garden Grove, hereinafter "City" and Woodruff,
Spradlin and Smart, hereinafter "Attorneys."

Whereas, City and Attorneys entered into an agreement for City Attorney
services in May 1992 (the "Agreement"), which was subsequently amended on June 7,
1994, September 24, 1996 and again on June 12, 2001.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and Attorneys agree that the existing Agreement
for City Attorney Services, as amended, shall be further amended as foliows:

A. Section 1.A. of the Agreement shall be amended to read as follows:

"The City hereby retains and employs Aftorneys to provide
legal services required to be performed by the City Attorney
of the City of Garden Grove. In this regard, Thomas F.
Nixon is designated by the firm as City Attorney for the City
of Garden Grove, and he will perform the services of City
Attorney assisted by other attorneys in the firm of Woodruff,
Spradlin & Smart, some of whom may, from time fo time, be
designated by the City Attorney as Assistant and Deputy City
Attorneys.”

B. Exhibit A to the Agreement shall be modified to include the following
adjustments:

1. The hourly fee for all City work, advisory and litigation shall be
adjusted from $160 per hour to $185 per hour for attorneys and from $85
per hour to $105 per hour for paralegal personnel.

2. Messenger charges shall be billed for the direct costs incurred.
C. These Amendments shall become effective July 1, 2008 and shall
supersede any provisions to the contrary set forth in the Agreement and any prior

amendments thereto.

D. All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended herein
shall remain in full force and effect as set forth therein.

Page 1 of 2
3781331



Attorneys:

City:

Atltest:

el 0150

City Clerk

578133.1

Woodruff, Spradlin & Smart

o T

" Thomas F. Kixon, Director

City of Garden Grove

Page 2 of 2



ACQK’@“ CERTIFICA(E OF LIABILITY INSURANCE  _grm N adiios |
PROBUCER THIS CERTIFIC

Narver Associates, Inc.
641 W. Las Tunas Drive

PG Box 1509

ATE 13 1SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
"ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFIGATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE GOVERAGE AFFORDEDR BY THE POLICIES BELGW.

San Gabriel CA Y1776
Phone 626 «943-2200 Fax: 626~2988-~1010 INSURER&A?‘FORDWGCOV&RAGE : NAIC'#- »
WNEUHED NSURER A - CNA Insurance Companies i N
INSURER B -Westmort Insurance Company
Woodraff, Spradlin & Smark INSURERC: S
558 Enton Bivd, Suite 1200 INSURERD:
Costa Mesa CA 92626 s
..... L - HSURER &
COVERAGES

THE POLIGIES OF INSURANCE LESTEG BELOW NAVE BEEN SSUED TOTHE iNSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLIGY PERIO{) INDICATED., NOTWIWSTMDING ’
AMY REQUIREMENT, TERM DR CONDITION GF ANY CONTRACT, DR OTHER DOCUMENT WITHRESPECT TO-WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR

MAY BERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES, DESCRIBED:MEREIN |5 SUBJECT YO ALL THE TERMS; féXCi.USIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH
WL%C!ES AGGREGATE LINMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN ﬁEGUGED BY.PAID GLAIMS,

f‘?g @%%n oo TXPEOF INSURANCE - POLIGY reumaa %&ﬁﬁpm_ Dmaz%%sﬁ{m;ﬁ N :Uﬂ!i"fs"
) eanmn WABILITY 3 e | BACH DCCURRENGE .
A 1% 1% comverci GENERAL LABRITY | 303.0(}04 639 04712708 04] 12/08 PREMISES s oz‘é\?rgn&u} 453 Dl
1 CLAMS MADE OOGUR! MED EXP(Asy S periony. | § 10 000
" . PERSONAL & ADV RNIURY © | 3 2000008
» GENERAL AGGREGATE. -, {3 000,000
| GENTAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUGTS - cowromee 347000 ,000
I leouor [ 8% [Tlwed Emp Ben. 2,000,000
Wﬁ‘imms“j uABILETY COMSINED SINGLE LT
K| | awauro {Eu accident)
ALL DWNED AUTOS | BoDILY MRy : s § .
|| SCHEDULED AUTOS . {Per person) o a
XK | HIRED AUTOS 1 3010004639 04712708 1 04/12/99 | sonuymuvny 1s B
S | NON-GWNED AUTOS ' ' {Per accidenty :
e PROPERTYDAMAGE s ‘
(Pﬂﬂ‘ acciﬂem}
 GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO OMLY « ER AGCIIERT . 15
| auo oTHERTHEN  EARLELE
i _ AUTG ONEY. e I
. Agxﬂgrsss:umeam.mmmmw . o _ TR L | EACH GOOURRENGE . LS ',;000 GOO
a7 % Jocoor [ ] ciamsmane | 3010013745 04712708 1 04/12/09 | AGoReeaTE L :2 000 000
RE:
DEDUCTIBLE $
X |meteNmon 510,000 Lol
WORKERS GUMPENSATION avp - ' K | o Lre f Beel
A | FMPLOYERS' LisaiLivy 3016007735 04/01/08 | . 04701709 | 6L eactiaccioent 151,000,000
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNERIERECUTIVE St 3 g o . R St Al et
omcsmmemasf{ EXCLUDED? E.L. DISEASE - EA BMPLOYEE] 3.1, 000, 000
ssgﬁ_c;m. BTSN balow Ed. DISEASE - POLICY LIAT | § 1,000,000
OTRER i
B Professional Liab. LLF0101B2+1 11701707 117061708 Par Clim 55,000,000
Claims Made Form Aggregate 55,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF QPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIGLES ] EXGLUSIE)NS ADDED 8Y ERDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANDELLATION :

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING IMBURER wiLL ENDEAVOR TOMal. 30%  fiavs wriTTen
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE Y0 DO SO SHALL
SMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABALITY OF ANY KINS UPON THE INSURER, IT5 AGENTS OR

REPRES&NTATWES

A

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

AUTHORIZED PRE}.‘:ENTATWE
® ACORD CORPORATION 1986



ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CSR PS BAYE (MMDDNY YY)
WOODR-1 06/25/08

PRODUGER
Narver Associates, Inc,
641 W. Las Tunas Drive
PO Box 1509

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

San Gabyiel Ch 91776
Phone: 626-943-2200 Fax: 626-209-1010 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INGURED INBURER A CHA Insurance Companies
wesern (1) Westport Insuzance Coxp f4+XV
Woodruff, Spradlin & Smart MHSURER C.
555 Anton Bled., Suite 1200 MSURERD:
Costa Mesa CA 92626
INSURER £
COVERAGES
FHE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED SE1LOW HAVE BEENISSUED TO THE INSURED NAKED ABDVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHITANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACY OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFIGATE KAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES, AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BERN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
[ EBET POLICY EFFEGTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION
LIR__INSRE FYEE OF INSURANGE POLIGY NUMBER DATE (MDD DATE (MM/ODIYY) Lume
GERERAL LIABRITY EACH OCEURRENGE s 2,000,000
[ DAMAGE TO RENTED
A K| GOMIERGAL GENERA LABILITY 3010004639 04/12/08 04/12/09 PREAMISES (B0 oviurtase) s 1,000,000
CLAHIS MADE E % | occur MED EXP (Any 010 persen} s 10,000
PERSONAL 8 ADY INJURY s 2,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE s 4,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - CORPIOP AGG s 4,000,000
X | souor r_] Pl woc Emp Ben, 2,000,000
RUTOMCBILE LIARILITY COMBINED §INGLE LMIT s 1,000,000
(En accidanl) L ’
A ANY AUTO
ALL QWNER AUTOS PO
- $
SCHEDULED AUTOS Parpusom
X | wep autos 301000463% 04/12/08 04/12/09 ODILY INRIURY s
X | NON-OWNED AUTOS {Por nocidanty
FROPERTY DAMAGE s
{i*a1 necidant)
QARADE LIABILITY AVTO OHLY + BA AGGIDENT 4
ANY MITO OTHER THAN EAACG s
AT ORLY: e 1s
EXCESHUMBRELLA LIABILITY EAGH CGURRENGE + 2,000,000
A X | ovows [:]cwmsmw 3010013745 04/12/08 04/12/09 AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
3
DEQUCTBLE .
X | nevention 310,000 3
WS BYATU- i G
WORKEARS COMPENSATION AND YORY LAKTS R
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
A Aot FROPRIE TP ARTNEREXEOTVE 010007735 fa/o1/08 04/01/0% E.L. EAGH AGGIDENT s 1,000,000
GFFICERMEWBER EXCLUDEG? E L DISEASE - B4 EXPLOVER 1,000,000
#yos, daatribe under
SEECIAL PROVISIONS bosaw EL. DISEASS - POLICY {4MIT 51,000,000
GTHER
B | Professional Liab. LLFO10182-1 11/01/07 11/01/08 Per Claim 65,000,000
Claims Made Form i Aggregate $5,000,000
DRESCRIPTICN OF OPERATIONS { L OCATIONS JVEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDE D BY END ORIEMENT J S8PECIAL PROVIBIONS -
*10 pays Neotice of cancellastion for non-payment of premium, Reviewed and approved as to insurance language
and/or requirements.
;&&-ﬂ P
! [

Risk Management

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

GARDEGR

The City of Garden Grove
Attn: Pam Valentine

P.O., Box 3070

Garden Grove CA B2842-3070

.

HHOULD ARY OF THE ABCVE DESCRBE D POLICIES SE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

DATE IHEREQF, THE 1SSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MARL 30 DAYE WRITTEN
NOYIGE TO THE GERTIFIGATE HOLDER RAMED YO YHE LEFT, BUY FAILURE YO DO 30 SHALL
MPOSE ND OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPGH THE INJURER, 178 AGENTS QR

REPRESENTATIVES.

£
AUTHORIZED REFR; NTATIVE /:

ACORD 25 (2601/08)

4 @ ACORD CORPORATION 1988




. +City Council Minutes
June 10, 2008

AGREEMENT WITH WOODRUFF, SPRADLIN AND SMART, FOR CITY ATTORNEY
SERVICES (F: 55)

THE CITY ATTORNEY LEFT THE MEETING AT 7:35 P.M.
Staff report dated June 10, 2008, was introduced.

Council Member Rosen indicated that the City Attorney has done an
excellent job. His objection is to an automatic cost of living feature
being included as a part of any municipal contract,

In response to Mayor Dalton’s inquiry, staff indicated that this is the
first hourly rate increase since 1992.

Council Member Rosen moved, seconded by Council Member Jones,
that this matter be continued for two weeks to allow Woodruff,
Spradlin and Smart an opportunity to make a counter offer.

Council Member Jones requested information on whether other City
Attorney contracts in the area include a cost of living provision.

Council Member Broadwater commented that the City receives a
magnificent deal from this firm, and would not want to jeopardize that
relationship.
The foregoing motion carried by unanimous vote.

THE CITY ATTORNEY RETURNED TO THE MEETING AT 7:41 P.M.

(Note: This item was further discussed at the end of the meeting.)

AGREEMENT WITH WOODRUFF, SPRADLIN AND SMART, FOR CITY ATTORNEY
SERVICES (F: 55)

The City Manager reported that Woodruff, Spradlin and Smart firm
would be agreeable to amending the proposed agreement, removing
the automatic cost of living increase.

It was moved by Council Member Broadwater seconded by Mayor
Dalton, and carried by unanimous vote, that the Amendment to the
Agreement by and between the City of Garden Grove and Woodruff,
Spradlin and Smart, to provide City Attorney services, be approved as
amended.



City of Garden Grove

INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

To: Matthew Fertal From: Maria Stipe

Dept.: City Manager Dept.: City Manager

Subject: AMENDMENT TO CITY ATTORNEY Date:  June 10, 2008
CONTRACT

OBJECTIVE

To recommend approval of an amendment to the contract with Woodruff, Spradlin
and Smart to adjust the rate structure for City Attorney services.

BACKGROUND

Woodruff, Spradlin and Smart has provided City Attorney services to the City of Garden
Grove since May 1992. These services include counsel on general city matters, counsel
for the Planning Commission and other City hearing bodies, contract review, claims
review, code enforcement prosecution, and litigation related to a wide variety of
matters, including personnel issues. Woodruff, Spradlin and Smart rates have not been
adjusted since 2001. :

DISCUSSION

The City has received a request from Woodruff, Spradlin and Smart requesting an
adjustment in their rates from $160 to $185 per hour for attorneys, and from $85 to
$105 for paralegal services. In light of the quality of service being received by the City,
and the amount of time, which has passed since their last increase, this adjustment
seems appropriate and reasonable. Since 2001, annual increases to the consumer price
index (CPI) add to 23%. Therefore, if those annual increases were applied, the
compound hourly rate for attorneys would be $201. During this time, expenditures for
rent, firm employee salaries, supplies and communications have risen substantially. The
proposed increase is well below the rise in the CPI. Woodruff, Spradlin, and Smart also
proposes to include an annual CPI adjustment provision for future years, with an annual
cap of 4%.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

If approved, funds will be included in the FY 2008-09 budget to cover the amount of
the increase.

<



AMENDMENT TO CITY ATTORNEY
CONTRACT

June 10, 2008

Page 2

COMMUNITY VISION IMPLEMENTATION

Legal services include counsel on matters directly related to the Community Vision
(e.qg., code enforcement prosecution, economic development, contract review, etc.),

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that the City Council:
» Approve the attached amendment to the agreement with Woodruff, Spradlin

and Smart for City Attorney services; and
s Authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the amendment on behalf of

the City.
kjb\\%b }e Jm& " ) | Recommended for Approval
MARIA STIPE ¥ ' ‘
Assistant to the City Manager .
Matthew Ferial

City Manager
Attachment: Amendment to Agreement



Attachment

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR CITY ATTORNEY SERVICES

This Amendment to Agreement for City Attorney Services is made this 10" day of
June, 2008, by and between the City of Garden Grove, hereinafter "City" and Woodruff,
Spradiin and Smart, hereinafter "Attorneys.”

Whereas, City and Attorneys entered into an agreement for City Attorney
services in May 1992 (the "Agreement"), which was subsequently amended on June 7,
1994, September 24, 1996 and again on June 12, 2001.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and Attorneys agree that the existing Agreement
for City Attorney Services, as amended, shall be further amended as follows:

A Section 1.A. of the Agreement shall be amended to read as follows:

"The City hereby retains and employs Attorneys to provide
legal services required to be performed by the City Attorney
of the City of Garden Grove. In this regard, Thomas F.
Nixon is designated by the firm as City Attorney for the City
of Garden Grove, and he will perform the services of City
Attorney assisted by other attorneys in the firm of Woodruff,
Spradlin & Smart, some of whom may, from time to time, be
designated by the City Attorney as Assistant and Deputy City
Atlorneys.”

B. Exhibit A to the Agreement shall be modified o include the following
adjustments:

1. The hourly fee for all City work, advisory and litigation shall be
adjusted from $160 per hour to $185 per hour for attorneys and from $85
per hour to $105 per hour for paralegal personnel.

2. Messenger charges shall be billed for the direct costs incurred.

3. Effective July 1 of each year commencing July 1, 2009, the houtly
rates for attorneys and paralegals shall be adjusted in an amount equal to
the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for the Los Angeles-
Riverside-Orange County Metropolitan area, urban and clerical wage
earners, for the period of June 1-May 30 of the prior year, with an annual
cap of 4%. Each hourly labor rate shall be rounded to the nearest one
doliar increment.

C. These Amendments shall become effective July 1, 2008 and shall
supersede any provisions to the contrary set forth in the Agreement and any prior
amendments thereto.

Page 1 of 2
5781334



D. All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended herein
shall remain in full force and effect as set forth therein.

Attorneys: Woodruff, Spradlin & Smart

By:

Thomas F. Nixon, Director

City: City of Garden Grove

By:

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk

Page 2 of 2
5781331



